Minnesota law.
# INDEX TO PRIVATE LAWS.

A

ARNOLD, RICHARD-Act granting the right to establish a ferry, 149. Charter for six years. 149. To keep boats, 149. Rates and bond, 149. Forfeiture, remedy, 150. Legislature may alter or repeal, 150. B BIELANSKI-Stanislaus & Mary, divorce of, 63. BERG, CHARLES M-Act for the relief of, 63. BROWN-James M. and Lezette, divorce of, 76. BRYANT\_ Alden, act for relief of, 78. BENTON COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY-Act Incorporating, 91. Corporators, 92. Objects of Society, 92. Officers elected, 92. Quorum, 92, Legislature may amend or modify, 92. **BENNET-**Divorce of Marrias P. and Sarah A., 92. Sarah A. to have charge of children, 92. BRAWLEY DANIEL F .--Charter to, for a Ferry across the Mississippi river. 93. For ten years, 93. Rates, 93. Bond, 93. Forfeiture, 94. Remedy, 94. Legislature may alter or repeal Act. 94. BISHOP, P. P.-Act for relief of, 95. 24

BOND, J. W .--Forry Charter to, (See Corbitt & Bond.) BAILLY, HENRY G.-127. Act granting the right to establish Ferry, Ferry right granted for ten years, 127. To keep boats, 127. Rates of Ferriage. 128. To give Bond, 128. Forfeiture for neglect, 123. Remedy for damages, 123. Legislature may alter or repeal charter, 123. BEAULIEU, PAUL H.-Act granting right to establish Ferry, 133. Right granted for six years, 133. Conditions of the grant, 133. Ferry Rates, 133. Bond to be given and filed, 133. Liable for neglect, 133. Remedy, 134. Repeal, 134. BANFILL, JOHN-Act granting right to establish Ferry, 150. Ferry right granted for ten years, 150, To keep boats, 150. Rates of Ferriage. 151. To give Bond, 151. Forfeiture for neglect, 151. Remedy for damages, 151. Legislature may after or repeal charter. 151. BALDWIN SCHOOL-Act to Incorporate, 163. Corporators, 163. Object of Corporation, 163. Trustees to erect buildings, 163. Annual Meetings, 163. Elections, 164. Vacancies, how filled, 164. Duty of Trustees, 164. Meeting of Trustees, 164. Officers, 164. Treasurer to give Bond, 164. First Bond, 165. Legislature may alter or amend, 165. BROWN, JOSEPH R.-Act for relief of, 163. Sum Appropriated, for what, 168. 168. Secretary to pay money, C. CHEEVER, WM. A.-Act granting charter to, for Ferry, 82. Right granted for ten years, 82. Conditions of the grant, 82. Ferry Rates, 82. Bond to be given, 82. Forfeiture for neglect, 83. Remedy for damages, 83. Legislature may ulter or repeal charter, 83.

. . .

COTTAGE GROVE ACADEMY .--Corporators and their powers, 87. Object of the Institution, 87. Donations, 87. Building, &c., 87. Terms of Office, S7. Powers of Trustees, 83. Quorum, 83. Officers, 88. President, 83. Secretary, 88. Treasurer, his bond, 88. No religious test allowed, 83. First meeting how called, 83. Legislature may alter or amend, 83. COUTURIER-Marcelle and Margaret, act to divorce, 99. CORBITT & BOND-Act granting charter to establish a ferry across the Mississippi, 110 Charter for six years, 110. To keep boats, 110. Rates and bond, 111. Forfeiture, remedy, 111. Legislature may alter or repeal act, 111. CORBITT, W. F.-Ferry charter to, (see Corbitt & Bond,) CASE, EMANUAL-Act granting the right to establish ferry, 170. Ferry right granted for six years, 170. To keep boats, 170. Rates, hond to be given and filed, 171. Liability for neglect, remedy, 171. D

DIVORCE-

Isaac & Catharine Hathaway, 49. Louis Laramie and wife, 58. Stanislaus & Mary Bielanski, 63. James M. & Lezette Brown, 76. Marcelle & Margaret Couturier, 99. George & Catherine Wells, 111. Tido S. & Rosa Lottman, 128.

Е

EXPENSES

Of Legislative Assembly, act to provide for, 45, 121, 153.

F

FERRY CHARTERS\_ To Franklin Steele, 64. To Northop and others, -77. To William A. Cheever, 83. To D. F. Brawley, 93. To Charles Janson, 100. To Corbitt & Bond, 110.

To D. T. Sloan, 119. To J. M. & I. N. Goodhue, 126. To Henry G. Bailley, 127. To Paul H. Beaulieu, 13 To Richard Arnuld, 149. 133. To John Banfill, 150. To Samuel Groff, 151. To R. P. Miller, 169. To Emanuel Case, 170. To Fordyce Richards, 173. To Wm. Nobles, 175. FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY-Minnesota Mutual, act to incorporate, 65. Directors named, 65. Place of business, 66. Powers of corporation, 66. Who may be members of company, **66**. Directors how chosen, their duties, 66. Insurance how effected, and rates, 66. Liabilities of insured property, 67. Losses and expenses, how paid, 67. Collection of deposite notes, 67. Duties of Directors. 67. Dividends, how paid, 68. Premium notes not taxable, 68. Statute of limitation not applicable in favor of company, 68. Capital stock, 68. Act to remain in force 20 years, 68. Duties of officers and liabilities of directors, 68. Legislature may alter or repeal charter, 69.

## Ģ

GREELY ELAM-Charter to for building a dam across Snake river, 57. Height of dam, 58. Duties and liabilities of Greely. 58. Gates when to be opened and shut, 58. Tolls how collected, 58. Chute and dam, how built, 58. Gates to remain open, 58. **GOODHUE, J. M. & I. N.-**Act granting right to establish ferry, 126. Charter for 10 years, 128. To keep boats, 126. Rates and bond, 126. Forfeiture, remedy, 127. Legislature may alter or repeal. 127. GROFF SAMUEL-Act granting right to main ferry, 151. Ferry right granted for 6 years, 152. Conditions of the graut, 152. Ferry rates, 152. Bond to be given and filed, 152. Liability for neglect, remedy, 152. Repeal, 152. Legislature may alter amend or repeal, 152.

## INDEX.

### H

HATHÁWAY---Act divorcing Isaac and Catharine, 49. HENNEPIN LODGE, NO 4 I. O. O. F .--Act to Incorporate, 109. Corporate name and powers, 109. May have Seal, 109. Legislature may repeal. 109. HENNEPIN COUNTY-Act to establish, 112. Boundaries, 112. Attached to Ramsey County for Judicial purposes, 112. When to elect County Officers, 112. County when Organized, 112. Act when to take effect, 112. HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MINNESOTA-Act to incorporate, 113. Corporate name and powers, 113. Officers elected, duties of, &c., 113. HENNEPIN COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY-Act to incorporate, 134. Corporators, 134. Object of Society, 134 Officers elected, 134. 134. Quorum, 135. Legislature may amend or modify. 185. Act to take effect, when, 135.

## Ì.

**JANSEN CHARLES** 

Act granting the right to establish a ferry across the Mississippi, 100. Right granted for six years, 100. Condition of the grant, 100. Ferry rates, 100. Bond to be given and filed, 100. Liable for neglect, 101. Remedy, 101. Repeal, 101.

JOHN G. POTTS LODGE, NO. 3, I. O. O. F. OF ST. ANTHONY-Act to incorporate, 101. Corporate name and powers, 101. May have seal, 101. Act to take effect when, 101.

## Ļ

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY— Act to provide for expenses of, 45, 121, 153. LITTLE CANADA— Act locating Territorial Road from to St. Paul, 55. LARAMIE AND WIFE, act divorcing, 58. LOTT, B. W., acts for the relief of, 78, 98. LAKE ST. CROIX— Territorial Road from to St. Anthony, (See Territorial Roads.) Le DUC, Wm. G.—

Act for the relief of, 119.

LOTTMAN, TIDO S. AND ROSA-Act divorcing, 128. LOUISIANA AND MINNESOTA RAILROAD COMPANY-Act to incorporate, 129. Corporators, 129. Name and powers, 129. Objects of corporation, 129. Location of road, 129. Capital stock, 129. Directors and other officers, 130. How road may be located, 130. What land must be paid for, 130. LOUISIANA AND MINNESOTA RAILROAD-Damaging or obstructing, 130. How punished, 130. Annual meetings, 130. Duty of Commissioners, 130. Directors how elected, 130. Right of way, 131. Transportation, 131. Rules and by laws, 131. Directors may increase capital stock, 131. Vacancies how filled, 131. Elections, 131. Lands of certain persons when to be paid for, 131. Value of, how determined, 132. Highways, &c., how crossed, 132. Power to unite roads, 132. May borrow money and dispose of bonds. 132. Width of road, 132. Must be commenced, 132. Act declared public, 132. Legislature may alter or amend, 132. LAKE SUPERIOR PUGET'S SOUND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,-Act to incorporate, 165. Corporators, 165. Corporate name and powers, 165. Location of road, 165. Capital stock, 166. Books when to be opened, 166. Directors how elected and their powers. 166. Officers, 166. Subscriptions to capital stock, 167. Rules and by laws. 167. Right of way, 167. Highways how crossed, 167. Damaging or obstructing, 167. Company may purchase lands and accept grants, 167. Must be commenced, 16S. Legislature may alter amend or repeal, 168.

## M

MORTON, THOMAS F. AND MARY,---Act for divorce of, 79. MINNESOTA LODGE, NO. 1, I. O. O. F.--Act to incorporate, 80.

Corporators, 80. May have a seal, 81. Act to have immediate effect, SI. MORGAN JOHN, Act for the relief of, 83. MISSISSIPPI BRIDGE COMPANY,-Act to incorporate, 89. Names of corporators, 89. Stock, 89. Books opened, 89. First meeting, - 89. Officers elected, 90. Term of office, 90. Special meetings, 90. Directors, 90. Secretary, 90. Each share entitled to one vote, 90. Power of company, 91. Company to sell, 91. Proviso, 91. Rates of toll, 91. MENDOTA, TOWN OF-Act to incorporate, 96. Limits of corporation, 96. Election of town officers, 93. Judges and clerk of election, 98. Oath of office, 97. Power of town council. 97. Who shall preside, 97. Vacancies how filled, 97. By-laws, ordinances, &c , 97. Financial affairs, 93. Town improvement, 98. May assess taxes, 98. Duties of Collector, 98. Powers of President, 99. Marshal, 99. Jail, 99. Officers to deliver property, 99. MINNESOTA WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY.--Act to incorporate, 143. Corporators, 143. Object and name of corporation, 144. Location of road. 144. Capital stock, 114. Books to be opened, 144. Directors how elected, 144. Annual meetings, 145. Subscriptions to capital stock, 145. Rules and by laws, 145. Highways, how crossed, 145. Dividends. 145. Damaging or obstructing, 146. Duty of company, 146. Capital stock may be increased, 146.

Number of directors. 146. Right of way, 146. Duty of Commissioners, 146. Appeal from decision of Commissioners, 147. May borrow money and dispose of bonds, 147. May build road in sections, 147. Power to unite.roads, 147. Lands granted by Congress, 147. May pass over other railroads, 148. Must be commenced, 148. Legislature may alter or amend, 148. MASONS, GRAND LODGE-Act to incorporate, 158. Corporators, 158. Powers and privileges, 158. Cataract Lodge, 158. St. Paul Lodge, 158. St. John's Lodge, 158. Charter of subordinate Lodges, 158. MISSISSIPPI AND LAKE SUPERIOR RAILROAD COMPANY,-Act to incorporate, 159. Corporators, 159. Name, 159. Power, 160. Location of road, 160. Capital stock, 160. Books to be opened, 160. Meeting of stockholders, 160. Each share entitled to one vote. 160. MINNESOTA MUTUAL FIRE INSTRANCE COMPANY, (See Insurance.) MISSISSIPPI BOOM COMPANY,-Act to incorporate, 69. Corporators and their powers, 69. Capital stock, **69**, Books to be opened, 70. Amount necessary to organizing company, 70. Duties of Directors, 70, 71. Officers and their term of office, 71. Powers and duties of President, 71. Duties of Secretary, 71. Election of officers, 71. 71. Boom to be built, how, Scaling and rafting logs and compensation for the same, 71. Boom and scale charges, 72. Passage of rafts and vessels, 72. Legislature may alter or amend this act, 72. Logs not rafted out, 72. Act to amend an act incorporating, 73. Rights confirmed, 73. Boom to be constructed, 73. Stock. - 73. Scaling and rafting logs, 74. Boom and scale charges, 74. 71. Duties of Company, Passage of rafts and vessels, 75. Scaleage, 75. Legislature may alter or amend, 75.

## INDEX.

MISSISSIPPI AND LAKE SUPERIOR RAILROAD COMPANY,-Officers elected, 161. Subscriptions to capital stock, 161. Rules and by laws, 161. Right of way, 161. 161. Duty of arbitrators, Appeal how taken, 162. Highways how crossed, 162. Damaging or obstructing, 162. Duty of Company, 162. Must be commenced, 162. Legislature may alter, amend, or repeal, 162. MILLER, R. P.-Act granting right to establish ferry, 169. Charter for six years, 169. To keep boats, 169. Rates, 169. Bond, 169. Forfeiture, 170. Remedy, 170. Legislature may repeal or alter act, 170. N NORTHROP, ANSON, AND OTHERS-Act granting a charter to maintain a ferry across the Mississippi, 77 Corporators, 77. To keep boats, 77. Rates of ferriage, 77. To give bond, 77. Liable for neglect, 78. Remedy, 78. Repeal, 78. NOBLES, WILLIAM-Act to amend an act authorizing to establish a ferry, 175. Repeal, 175. Right to ferry, 175. 0 OLMSTEAD, S. B.-Act for the relief of, 78.

P

POINT DOUGLAS-Territorial Road from to St. Paul, (See Ter. Roads.) PEMBINA COUNTY-Act to organize, 94. Detached from Benton, 94. Commissioners appointed, 94. Their duties, 95. Elections, 95. Judge of Probate, 95. Act to change time of holding election in, 148. Election when held, 148. Act when to take effect, 148. 25

\*\*\*\*\*

193

194

-	

RUM RIVER-Territorial Road from mouth of to Stillwater, (See Ter. Roads.) Territorial Road from mouth of to Crow Wing, (See Ter. Roads.) **RUM RIVER BOOM COMPANY-**Act to incorporate, 102. Corporators and their powers, 102. Capital stock, 102. Books to be opened, 102. 102. Organization of company, Duties of Directors, 103. Officers and their term of office, 103. Powers and duties of President, 103. Duties of Secretary, 103. Each share entitled to one vote. 104. Boom to be constructed, 104. Duties of company, 104. Tolls, 104. Legislature may alter or repeal charter, 104. RAMSEY COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY-Act Incorporating, 114. Corporators, 114. Objects of Society, 114. Officers elected, 114. Quorum, 114, Act when to take effect, 114. **REED'S LANDING**-Territorial Road from to Minnesota River, 120. Act to provide for, 120. Commissioners appointed, 120. Duties of Commissioners, 120. RICHARDS, FORDYCE S.-Charter to, for a Ferry, 173. For six years, 173. Rates, 174. Bond, 174. Forfeiture, 174. Remedy, 174. Legislature may alter or repeal Act, 174. S ST. PAUL, TOWN OF-Act to incorporate, 50. Limits of corporation, 50. Election of town officers, 50. Oath of office, 51. Title and privileges of corporation, 51. Duties of President and Recorder, 51, 52. Duties and power of town council, 51, 52. Powers and duties of Town Marshall, 53. Corporation allowed to use county jail, 53. Duties of officers of corporation with regard to books, &c., 53. Act supplementary to act to incorporate, 53. Extends corporate restraints, 54. Act amending act to incorporate, 54.

Territorial Road from to Pt. Douglass. 55. Territorial Road from to Little Canada, 55. STILLWATER-Territorial Road from to mouth of Rum River, 56. SNAKE RIVER-Charter to Elam Greely for building a dam across, 57. ST. PAUL AND ST. ANTHONY PLANK ROAD COMPANY-Act to incorporate, 59. Commissioners appointed, 59. Amount of capital stock, 59. Organization, 59. Board of Directors—their duties, 60. Road how laid out, 61. Damages how assessed, 61. Shares personal property, 62. Collection of tolls, 62. Penalties for injuring road, 62. Capital stock may be increased, 63. Road when finished, 63. Legislature may charter roads to intersect, 63. Process may be served by whom, 63. Repealing clause, 63. STEELE, FRANKLIN-Act granting charter to, for Ferry, 64. Right granted for ten years, 64. Conditions of the grant, 64. Ferry Rates, 64. Bridge to be built to island, 64. Bond to be given, 65. Forfeiture for neglect, 65. Remedy for damages, 65. Legislature may amend, 65. ST. PAUL INSTITUTE-75. Act to incorporate, School District No. 2 to be the St. Paul Institute, 75. Trustees, their duties and powers, 75, 76. Vacancies, how filled, 75, 76. Primary department to be the common school of the district, 76. Religious tests forbidden, 76. Charges for tuition in higher department, - 76. Legislature may alter or repeal, 76. ST. PAUL DIVISION, NO. 1, SONS OF TEMPERANCE-Corporate name and powers, 79. ST. PAUL LODGE, NO. 2, I. O. O. F .-Corporate name and powers, 80. May have seal. - 80, Act to take effect. 80. ST. ANTHONY.---Territorial road from to west bank of Lake St. Croix, (See Ter, Roads.) ST. CROIX BOOM COMPANY .--Act to incorporate, 83. Corporation and their powers, 83. Capital Stock, 83. Books when to be opened, 84. Amount necessary to organize Company, 84. Duty of directors, 84, 85.

Officers, their term of office and duties, 84, 85. Powers and duties of President. 84, 85. Duties of Secretary, 85. 85 Boom to be built. Scaling and rafting logs, 85. Compensation. 85. Boom and scale charges. 86. Passage of rafts and vessels. 86. Legislature may alter or amend. 86. ST. ANTHONY BOOM COMPANY.-Act to incorporate, 105. Corporate name and powers, 105. Capital stock, 105. Books when to be opened. 105. Amount necessary to organizing company, 106. Board of Directors, their duty, 106. Officers, term of office, 106. President, his powers and duties, 106. Secretary, duties of, 107. Election of Officers, 107. Boom to be built, how, 107. Scaling and rafting logs, 107. Compensation, 108. Boom and scale charges, 108. Passage of rafts and vessels, 108. Legislature may alter or amend. 108. ST. ANTHONY LIBRARY ASSOCIATION-Act to incorporate, 109. Corporate name and powers. 109. May hold real estate. 110. May make by-laws, &c., 110. ST. ANTHONY BOOM COMPANY .---Act to incorporate, 115. Corporate name and powers, 115. Capital stock, 115. Books when to be opened, 115. Organization of company, 115. Board of directors, their duties, 116. Officers, their term of office, 116. President, his powers and duties, 116. Board of directors, their duties, 116. The Secretary, his duties, 116. Each share entitled to one vote, 117. Boom to be constructed, 117. Duties of company, 117. Tolls, 117. Boom and scale charges, 118. Liability, 118. Passage of rafts and vessels, 118. Repeal, 118. SLOAN, D. T.-Act granting right to establish Ferry, 119. Ferry right granted for ten years, 119, To keep boats, 119. Rates of Ferriage, 119. To give Bond, 119. Forfoiture for neglect, 120.

Remedy for damages, 120. Repeal. 120. ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY-Act to incorporate, 135. Corporators, 135. Name, 135. Powers, in whom vested, 135, 136. Vacancies, 136. Notice of election, 136. Members, 136. Elections. 136. First board, 136. Premiums, 136. Premium notes, 136. Stock policies, 137. Funds how invested, 137. Fiscal statement, 137. Certificates, 137. Publication, 137. Penalty if payment is withheld, 137. Office, 137. ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY-Act to amend an act to incorporate, 138. Additional corporators, 138. May issue policies, 138. Penalty if notes are not paid, 138. ST. PAUL AND ST. ANTHONY RAILROAD COMPANY-Act to incorporate, 139. Corporate name and powers. 139. Location of road, 139. Capital stock, 139. Books to be opened, 139. Elections, 140. What sum to be paid, 140. When act to become void, 140. Powers of directors, 140. Right of way, 140. Arbitrators, 140. To connect with other roads, 141. Highways how crossed, 141. Compensation, 141. Duty of President and Treasurer, 142. Oath of office, 142. Powers of President and Directors, 142. Damages for obstructing, 142. Instalments when to be paid, 142. May borrow money, 143. Legislature may alter, amend or repeal, 143. ST. PAUL AND PT. DOUGLAS ROAD-Act to provide for location of, 174. Commissioners, 174. Duty of, 174. т TERRITORIAL ROADS.—

From Pt. Douglas to St. Paul, 55. Act locating, 55.

## INDEX.

Commissioners, 55. From St. Paul to Little Canada. 55. Act locating, 55. Commissioners, 55. From Stillwater to mouth of Rum River. 56. Act to provide for laying out, 56. Commissioners, their duties and emoluments. 56. Treasurer of Territory to pay expenses, 66. From Rum River to Crow Wing. 57. Act for laying out, 57. Commissioners appointed. 57. From St. Anthony to west bank of Lake St. Croix, 81. Act to provide for laying out, 81. Commissioners appointed, their duty, 81. From St. Anthony to western boundary of Sibley County, 171. Act to provide for. 171. Commissioners, 171. Duties of Commissioners, 172. From St. Anthony to Taylor's Falls, 173. Act to provide for, 173. Commissioners, 173. Duty of Commissioners, 174. From St. Anthony to west side of Lake St. Croix. 175. Act to amend an act for laying out, 175. Commissioners, 175. Duty of, 175. TAYLOR, DUDLEY-Act for the relief of, 78. TRACY, H. W.-Act for the relief of. 78. C .....

WELLS, GEORGE AND CATHARINE-Act to divorce, 111.

### .198